

No. 20-72

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JANET HIMSEL, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

4/9 LIVESTOCK, LLC, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Indiana**

**BRIEF OF THE NON-GOVERNMENTAL
RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION**

CHRISTOPHER J. BRAUN
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN P. EMENHISER
JOSH S. TATUM
*Plews Shadley Racher &
Braun LLP*
1346 North Delaware Street
Indianapolis, Indiana
46202-6150
cbraun@psrb.com

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Non-Governmental Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
STATUTE INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Legal Background.....	2
B. Factual Background.....	5
C. Proceedings Below.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	12
A. The Indiana Right To Farm Act Does Not Provide Respondents—Or Anyone Else—With Complete Immunity From Nuisance Or Trespass Liability.	12
B. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With Any Decision Of A State Supreme Court Or Federal Court Of Appeals.....	14
C. The Court Below Properly Rejected Petitioners’ Takings Claim.....	17
1. Petitioners failed to raise a physical takings claim below and, in addition, the record provides no support for such a claim.....	19
2. The regulatory takings claim lacks merit.	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arkansas Game and Fish Commission v. United States,</i> 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	21
<i>Babb v. Lee Cnty. Landfill SC, LLC,</i> 747 S.E.2d 468 (S.C. 2013)	20
<i>Barrett v. Hamby,</i> 219 S.E.2d 399 (Ga. 1975)	15
<i>Borland v. Sanders Lead Co.,</i> 369 So.2d 523 (Ala. 1979)	20
<i>Bormann v. Board of Supervisors In & For Kossuth County,</i> 584 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 1998).....	15, 16
<i>City of Fayetteville v. Stanberry,</i> 807 S.W.2d 26 (Ark. 1991).....	14
<i>Churchill v. Burlington Water Co.,</i> 62 N.W. 646 (1895).....	16
<i>Duffield v. DeKalb County,</i> 249 S.E.2d 235 (Ga. 1978)	15larkin
<i>Ehler v. LVDVD, L.C.,</i> 319 S.W.3d 817 (Tex. Ct. App. 2010).....	11
<i>John Larkin, Inc. v. Marceau,</i> 959 A.2d 551 (Vt. 2008)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lindsey v. DeGroot</i> , 898 N.E.2d 1251 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009)	16
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	19, 20
<i>Overgaard v. Rock County Board of Commissioners</i> , No. 02-601, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13001 (D. Minn. July 25, 2003)	16
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	19
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	16
<i>Wendt v. Kerkhof</i> , 594 N.E.2d 795 (Ind. Ct. App. 1992)	4
 Statutes	
Indiana Code § 32-30-6-6	3
Indiana Code § 32-30-6-9(a).....	4, 13
Indiana Code § 32-30-6-9(b).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Indiana Code § 32-30-6-9(d).....	4
Indiana Code § 32-30-6-9(d)(1)(A) & (B).....	4
Indiana Code § 32-30-6-9(d)(2)	10
Indiana Code § 32-244-1-1	17
Other Authorities	
Jacqueline P. Hand, <i>Right-to-Farm Laws: Breaking New Ground in the Preservation of Farmland</i> , 45 Pitt. L. Rev. 289 (1984).....	3
National Agricultural Law Center, <i>Right-To-Farm: Typical Provisions</i> (Jan. 2020), https://nationalaglawcenter.org/state -compilations/right-to-farm- provisions/	3
